RESOLUTION No. 21-277

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCESS THE INVESTIGATIVE DATA PLATFORM FOR COMMERCIAL LICENSE PLATE READER (LPR) DATA FROM VETTED SECURITY SOLUTIONS, AS A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER AND AS VIGILANT SOLUTIONS EXCLUSIVE AND PREFERRED RESELLER IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department respectfully requests to access the Investigative Data Platform for Commercial LPR data from Vetted Security Solutions who can be viewed as a sole source provider; and

WHEREAS, the Investigative Data Platform for Commercial LPR data assists the Police Department in developing and validating criminal law enforcement leads based on the location of vehicles that are associated with the Department's criminal investigations. It enables the Officers to receive real-time alerts, conduct comprehensive searches and it's paired with Vigilant Plate Search or Vigilant Client Portal which are actively in use.

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council members authorize the City Manager on behalf of the City to access the Investigative Data Platform for Commercial LPR data from Vetted Security Solutions in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds from Information Technology Capital Outlay-Other, Account No. 001.22005.500652; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 2-321 of the City Code, we respectfully request authorization for the City Manager to waive competitive bidding procedures to access

the Investigative Data Platform for Commercial LPR data from Vetted Security Solutions in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds. Vigilant Solutions has provided a sole source letter for Vetted Security Solution which is the only designated certified reseller for Vigilant Solutions LPR Hardware for State and Local Governments in the State; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to access the Investigative Data Platform for Commercial LPR data from Vetted Security Solutions in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds from Information Technology Capital Outlay-Other, Account No. 001.22005.500652. Vigilant Solutions has provided a sole source letter for Vetted Security Solution which is the only designated certified reseller for Vigilant Solutions LPR Hardware for State and Local Governments in the State.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Res. No. 21-277 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of December, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY